© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2017 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 380]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 2017 Karthigai 13, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2048

## Part III—Section 1(a)

General statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### COMMERCIAL TAXES AND REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT

AMENDMENTS TO THE TAMIL NADU STAMP (PREVENTION OF UNDERVALUATION OF INSTRUMENTS) RULES.

[G.O. Ms. No. 174, Commercial Taxes and Registration (J1), 28th November 2017, கார்த்திகை 12, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

#### No. SRO A-53(a)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 75 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (Central Act II of 1899), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Stamp (Prevention of Undervaluation of Instruments) Rules, 1968, as subsequently amended:-

#### AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules, (1) in rule 3, after sub-rule (4), the following sub-rule shall be added, namely:-

"(5) The registering officer shall refer an instrument under sub-section (1) of section 47-A to the Collector, within fifteen days from the date of registration of such instrument."; and

 in rule 4, in sub-rule (1), for the expression "the Collector shall", the expression "the Collector shall, within fifteen days from the date of receipt of such reference," shall be substituted.

> Dr. C. CHANDRAMOULI, Additional Chief Secretary to Government (FAC).

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF STATIONERY AND PRINTING, CHENNAI ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU